lowered by 500 liters. Scenarios 7 and 8 vary the cost per
unit distance by ±20%. To solve the proposedmodel, we used
OPL to call Cplex 12.0. Table 7 summarizes the changes to the
original case study to obtain the additional six scenarios.

Since Nuevo Leon has 9 existing water sources, it is set as
lower bound to optimize strategic planning. The maximum
number of RWCs allowed, L, in each scenario was set to 30,
which allowed finding the optimal solution in every scenario.
The model was also solved with an intermediate value of
𝐿 = 20. The results for the different scenarios are presented
in Table 8.

The results from these instances yield some insights.
One, which is to be expected, is that when there is a deficit
of water, forest loss cost is incurred which yields higher
objective values. This occurs because the FLC is much more
than the construction cost of an RWC. A second insight
is that an improved objective function is found for RWCs
of greater capacity, and this is due to an increase of water

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 7

Table 7: Numerical data used in each scenario.

Scenario Number of cities Capacity of RWC Capacity of helicopters Demand to control fire (𝐷
𝑗
) Cost per unit distance (𝐺)

1 15 3,000 liters 1,500 liters −20% 0%
2 15 3,000 liters 1,500 liters +20% 0%
3 15 2,000 liters 1,500 liters 0% 0%
4 15 4,000 liters 1,500 liters 0% 0%
5 15 3,000 liters 3,000 liters 0% 0%
6 15 3,000 liters 1,000 liters 0% 0%
7 15 3,000 liters 1,500 liters 0% −20%
8 15 3,000 liters 1,500 liters 0% +20%

Municipalities

Monterrey

Santa Catarina
San Pedro

Santiago

Galeana

China
Garcia

Hidalgo
Abasolo

Carmen

General Escobedo

Salinas Victoria

San Nicolas de
Los Garza

Bustamante Villaldama

11
5 12

4
25

16

13
15

44 31
33

8
7

2
6

10
36

3
9

43
48

14 25

37

42

27
41

30

1

New RWCs
Existing RWCs

Garza Garcı́a

Figure 3: Optimal solution for the case study.

8
58

108
158
208
258
308
358
408

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

O
bj

ec
tiv

e f
un

ct
io

n

Maximum number of RWCs

FLC original

FLC (−50%)
FLC (−25%)

FLC (+25%)
FLC (+50%)

×10
6

Figure 4: Varying FLC for the case study.

availability from the RWCs that are selected. Thus, more
water is available from the optimal locations, as opposed to
having to construct RWCs in suboptimal locations in order
to meet demand. Consequently, fewer RWCs need to be
constructed. Another observation is that decreasing demand
improves the objective function because logistic costs are

reduced since fewer trips are needed to satisfy demand. It can
also be observed that as the helicopter capacity increases, the